
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

21 November 2017

6.30 pm

Contact
Caroline Harris 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278372

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 13 November 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor S Bolton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, J Dhindsa and R Martins

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence / Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of interest 

3. Consultation on updating the disqualification criteria for local authority members 
(Pages 3 - 23)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance

4. Compulsory Training (Pages 24 - 27)

Report of Democratic Services Manager



 

PART A 

Report to: Standards Committee

Date of meeting: 21 November 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Consultation on updating the disqualification criteria for local 
authority members

1.0 Summary

1.1 On September 2017 the Government published a consultation on proposals for 
updating the criteria for disqualification of local authority members including elected 
mayors.

1.2 The consultation ends on 8 December 2017 this report enables members to 
determine if they wish to reply to the consultation on behalf of the Council.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

The Council 
chooses not to 
respond to the 
consultation

The 
Government 
will pass the 
legislation 

The Council 
comments

treat 1

3.0 Recommendations

That the Council replies to the consultation as set out in paragraph 4.3  below

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Carol Chen Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 On 18 September 2017 the Government published a consultation on updating the 
disqualification criteria for local authority members. A copy of the consultation is 
attached as appendix 1

4.2

4.3

The Government intends to extend the criteria for disqualification to include those 
who have been put on the Sex Offenders Register and those who have been subject to 
an injunction or criminal behaviour order for committing acts on anti social behaviour.

The Government has asked the following questions in the consultation:

Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. who is on the sex 
offenders register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding 
office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 

Suggested Answer: Yes the Council supports the intention behind the proposed 
addition to the list of disqualifications as they would have been convicted by a 
court of an offence warranting being placed on the register.

Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor?

Suggested Answer:
The Council agrees with the proposal as the individual will not have been before 
the courts.

Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 

Page 4



 

2014) or a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for 
election, or holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a 
combined authority, member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 

Suggested Answer:
The Council agrees with the proposal.

Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an 
individual should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the 
London Assembly or London Mayor?

Suggested Answer:
The Council would suggest that someone who is subject to a Community 
Protection Notice should also be disqualified.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that there are no direct financial implications in this 
report

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that whilst there are no direct 
legal implications in this report should the proposals be enacted it will extend the list 
of disqualifying criteria that prospective candidates for the role of councillor and 
elected mayor will have to have regard to.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 The Council is responding to a consultation from the Government

5.4 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.4.1 The proposed updating will now allow for disqualification for certain anti-social 
behaviour

Page 5



 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Consultation on Updating Disqualification Criteria for Local Authority 
Members

 
Background Papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

File Reference

 None

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disqualification criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors 

 
Consultation on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 2017 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 

Page 7



2 
 

 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright, 2017 
 
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 
 
You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or mediu
[...]
cation requirements set out in the Sexual Offences 
Act 2003 (commonly referred to as ‘being on the sex 
offenders register’); 

• a civil injunction granted under section 1 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014; or 

• a Criminal Behaviour Order made under section 22 of the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
Any changes to the disqualification criteria would require changes 
to primary legislation, in particular the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009, and the Greater London Authority Act 1999. 
 
The proposed changes would not act retrospectively. 
 

Geographical 
scope: 
 

The proposals in this consultation paper apply to certain authorities 
in England, including local authorities, combined authorities and 
the Greater London Authority. They do not apply to authorities in 
Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland. 

Impact 
Assessment: 
 

No impact assessment has been produced for this consultation. 
 

 

Page 10



5 
 

Basic Information 

To: 
 

This consultation is open to everyone. We particularly seek the 
views of individual members of the public, prospective and 
current councillors and those bodies that represent the 
interests of local authorities and councillors at all levels. 
 

Body responsible 
for the 
consultation: 

The Local Government Stewardship Division in the Department 
for Communities and Local Government is responsible for 
conducting the consultation. 
 

Duration: 
 

The consultation will begin on Monday 18 September 2017. 
The consultation will run for 12 weeks and will close on Friday 
8 December 2017. All responses should be received by no later 
than 5pm on Friday 8 December 2017. 
 

Enquiries: 
 

If you have any enquiries, please contact: 
 
Stuart Young 
email: stuart.young@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
 
DCLG Tel: 0303 44 40000 
 
How to respond: 
 
Please respond by email to:  
Section80consultation@communities.gsi.gov.uk   
 

[...]
the 2003 Act. 

13. Offenders who are subject to the notification requirements must notify the police of 
(amongst other things) their: name, date of birth, national insurance number, home 
address, passport number, bank account and credit card details. They must do this 
annually, any time the details change or when they travel abroad. They must also 
notify the police when they stay or reside with a child for more than 12 hours. 

 
14. Further information on the Sexual Offences Act 2003 can be found at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-part-2-of-the-sexual-
offences-act-2003. 
 

15. The Government does not propose including another type of civil order, the Sexual 
Risk Order, as this person would not have been convicted or cautioned of a sexual 
offence under the Sexual Offences Act 2003 and are not subject to notification 
requirements for registered sex offenders. A Sexual Risk Order does require the 
individual to notify to the police their name and their home address. A Sexual Risk 
Order can be sought by the police against an individual who has not been 
convicted, cautioned etc. of an offence under Schedule 3 or Schedule 5 of the 2003 
Act but who is nevertheless thought to pose a risk of harm to the public in the UK 
and/or children or vulnerable adults abroad. 

 
 
Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification requirements 
set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. who is on the sex offenders register) 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 
Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 
 

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/gui
[...]
 and the 
courts are able to issue Closure Orders for up to 
six months if satisfied that the legal tests have 
been met. Following the issue of a Closure Notice, 
an application must be made to the magistrates’ 
court for a closure order. 
 

 
 
 
Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) or 
a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 

Page 20



15 
 

Retrospection 

18. Legislation does not generally apply retrospectively, the principle being that the law 
should operate in a clear and certain manner and the public is entitled to know the 
state of the law at a particular time. 
 

19. The proposals in this consultation would not apply retrospectively, i.e. any 
incumbent local authority member, directly-elected mayor or member of the London 
Assembly, who is on the sex offenders register or subject to a Civil Injunction or 
Criminal Behaviour Order at the time the changes come into force would not be 
affected. 

 
20. Such individuals would of course be prevented from standing for re-election after 

the changes came into force. 
 

 

Page 21



16 
 

Questions 

Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. is on the sex offenders 
register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
the London Mayor? 
 
Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) or 
a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 
Q5. Do you consider that the proposals set out in this consultation paper will 
have an effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equality Duties 
under the Equality Act 2010? 
 
Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper?

Page 22



17 
 

 

About this consultation 

This consultation document and consultation process have been planned to adhere to the 
Consultation Principles issued by the Cabinet Office.  
 
Representative groups are asked to give a summary of the people and organisations they 
represent, and where relevant who else they have consulted in reaching their conclusions 
when they respond. 
 
Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal inf
[...]
e on 
the Development Management and Licensing committees members are required to 
have received training.

1.2 Currently members must refresh their training every four years.  It is suggested due 
to the pace of change that the training is refreshed annually.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Councillors do 
not have 
training

Insufficient 
numbers to sit 
on the 
committee

More than 
one 
compulsory 
training date 
will be offered 
with as much 
advance 
notice as 
possible

Treat 6

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



 

3.0

3.1

3.2

Recommendations

For members to agree and recommend to council annual compulsory training for 
those councillors sitting or substituting on the Development Management and 
Licensing Committees.

To recommend to council compulsory training for those councillors sitting or 
substituting on scrutiny committees which should be renewed every two years.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Caroline Harris, 
Democratic Services Manager
telephone extension: 8372 email: caroline.harris@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Development Management Committee

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

4.2

4.2.1

Currently members are required to have received development management training 
in order to be able to sit or substitute on the development management committee 
(DMC).

The training lasts for four years presently.

Due to electing by thirds it means that development management training tends to be 
run annually in order to cover any new councillors.  It is proposed to make 
development management training compulsory annually.  The annual training would 
cover development management basics, probity issues, viability and look back over the 
year to see what issues have arisen. The pace of change in recent years in both 
planning legislation, government guidance and case law would support the case for an 
annual refresh for members.

The Member Development Group considered training for the Development 
Management Committee and recommended that training should be compulsory 
annually to keep up with changes in legislation.

Licensing Committee

Currently members are required to have received licensing training in order to be able 

Page 25



 

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.4

4.4.1

to sit or substitute on the licensing committee.  This includes the licensing act and 
training covering taxis.

Members are strongly encouraged by officers to renew their training every four years.

Again, due to electing by thirds, licensing training tends to be held every year in order 
to include any newly elected councillors.  The licensing committee is the largest 
committee with 15 members in order to provide sufficient members to attend 
licensing sub-committees.

It is proposed to make training compulsory annually to ensure that members are up to 
date with current legislation and any developments that may have happened during 
the year.  Sex establishment training may only be required every three years but this 
could be incorporated into that year’s training when the policy is due to be reviewed.

The Member Development Group considered training for the Licensing Committee and 
recommended that training should be compulsory.  They suggested a mix of internal 
and external training providers and the licensing training should include elements 
about place shaping.

Scrutiny training

Scrutiny training is run annually and for the last two years has been provided by the 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer.

It was suggested in the annual scrutiny survey that:
“Scrutiny is vital, but I reflect whether all members realise its importance, and actually 
understand what it is.  I know that there has been scrutiny training in the past, but 
wonder whether like certain other committees, attendance at training should be a 
prerequisite of being on a scrutiny panel, particularly O&S and OSSP.”

The Member Development Group considered scrutiny training and recommended that 
it should be compulsory for members to undertake scrutiny training in order to sit on a 
scrutiny committee and that this should be renewed every two years.

The Member Development Group also recommended specific training for scrutiny 
chairs and particularly task group chairs so that they know what is expected and can 
ensure that the task group remains focused on the scope.

Compulsory training

The Managing Director has said that any compulsory training sessions should be run 
over two dates as not all members may be available on one day.  Group Leaders should 
also be consulted on any compulsory training.

Page 26



 

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1

5.1.2

There is a training budget for member development of £10,000pa.  If external training 
providers are used for each compulsory session (run on two dates) this will take up a 
proportion of the training budget.  However, providers will be compared to obtain the 
best price and some training will be able to be delivered in-house by officers.

The Head of Finance comments that costs should be contained within existing budgets 
in the first instance.  If extra budget is required, then a budget growth bid will need to 
be made at budget setting. 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is recognised good practice 
for members to be required to have training for Development Management and 
Licensing before they participate in those committees. Any decision to increase the 
regularity of such training will need to be approved by council.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 More than one date will be offered for compulsory training.  Training is generally held 
in the evening as it is recognised that a large number of members work and would be 
unable to attend in the day.  As much notice as possible will be given to members of 
the forthcoming dates.

5.4 Staffing
5.4.1 N/A
5.5 Accommodation
5.5.1 N/A
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder
5.6.1 N/A
5.7 Sustainability
5.7.1 N/A

Page 27


	Agenda
	3 Consultation on updating the disqualification criteria for local authority members
	Appendix
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic Information
	Introduction
	The Current Disqualification Criteria
	Sexual Offences
	Anti-Social Behaviour
	Retrospection
	Questions
	About this consultation


	4 Compulsory Training



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

21 November 2017

Present: Councillors Bashir, Dhindsa (from minute number 3), Martins, 
Scudder and Williams

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Democratic Services Manager

1  Apologies for Absence / Committee Membership 

Councillor Williams replaced Councillor Crout and Councillor Scudder replaced 
Councillor Bolton.

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair the Committee were asked to elect a 
chair.

RESOLVED:

Councillor Scudder was elected as chair.

2  Disclosure of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Consultation on updating the disqualification criteria for local authority 
members 

The Head of Democracy and Governance presented the report and explained 
that there was a consultation from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government.  This consultation suggested that the disqualification criteria for 
elected members and elected mayors should include people who were on the 
sex offenders register and also those who had been issued with a Civil Injunction 
or a Criminal Behaviour Order.  

With regards to those individuals who were subject to a Sexual Risk Order, the 
Head of Democracy and Governance clarified for the committee that this meant 
that the person had not been convicted but may be suspected by the police.  
However, in the absence of a conviction this would not bar them from standing 



2

for office.  It would also be the case that if a person was charged but not 
convicted they could still stand for office as it was up to the courts to make the 
final decision.  However, if the person was subsequently convicted they would be 
disqualified from office. 

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that with regards to 
antisocial behaviour related reasons for disqualification, the council was 
suggesting that this should include a community protection notice which was 
something that the council would serve.   

In response to a question regarding what would happen if a serving councillor 
was convicted of any of the offences listed in the consultation, the Head of 
Democracy and Governance explained that the offences listed would result in a 
prison sentence of over three months.  Therefore the person would be 
disqualified and there would be a by-election.

With regards to antisocial behaviour injunctions, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance clarified that this would usually prevent a person from going 
somewhere e.g., the town centre; it was not a prison sentence.  A person could 
not stand for election if they had an anti-social behaviour injunction.  However, it 
was rare for the injunctions to be permanent so once the time limit ended a 
person would be eligible to stand for election.

RESOLVED

That the Council replies to the consultation as set out below:

Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. who is on the sex 
offenders register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding 
office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member 
of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 

Answer: Yes the Council supports the intention behind the proposed addition to 
the list of disqualifications as they would have been convicted by a court of an 
offence warranting being placed on the register.

Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly 
or London Mayor?

Answer: The Council agrees with the proposal as the individual will not have 
been before the courts.



3

Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) 
or a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for 
election, or holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a 
combined authority, member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 

Answer:
The Council agrees with the proposal.

Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member 
of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor?

Answer:
The Council would suggest that someone who is subject to a Community 
Protection Notice should also be disqualified.

4  Compulsory Training 

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
committee were asked to consider recommending to council that annual training 
would be compulsory for Development Management and Licensing Committees 
rather than every four years as was the current practice.  Following the annual 
scrutiny survey it had also been suggested that scrutiny training be compulsory.  
The Member Development Group had considered this and suggested every two 
years.

The Head of Democracy and Governance commented that particularly with 
regards to Development Management there were regular changes in the law 
along with new guidance and policies.  The senior managers in this area 
considered that annual training would be more beneficial to members in order to 
keep knowledge current.

The committee discussed the report and felt that the training should include 
updates on what had been happening in the town both for development 
management and licensing over the previous year.  Officers reassured the 
committee that if the proposals were agreed at Council then the dates for the 
training would be set well in advance to give members plenty of notice.
The Committee felt that scrutiny was an important part of the council’s work and 
that regular training would be beneficial.



4

RESOLVED:

1. To recommend to council annual compulsory training for those councillors 
sitting or substituting on the Development Management and Licensing 
Committees.

2. To recommend to council compulsory training for those councillors sitting 
or substituting on scrutiny committees which should be renewed every 
two years.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.30 pm
and finished at 6.50 pm


